and (3) Clients must have good, future prospects.  The program assists participants, 
up to nine months, with mortgage or rent payments, and also helps the individuals determine long-term goal plans.  Ms. 
Ruthlandt said the Homeless Intervention Program spent eight thousand two hundred dollars ($8,200.00) for client 
services in Christiansburg last year.  Ms. Ruthlandt respectfully requested Town Council consider granting a six thousand 
dollar ($6,000.00) contribution to the Homeless Intervention Program in its 2007-2008 fiscal year budget.  Mayor

[...]

MONTHLY BILLS – On motion by Councilman Wade, seconded by Councilman Barber, Council voted to approve the 
monthly bills to be paid 10 March, 2007, in the amount of $1,101,645.07.  AYES:  Barber, Canada, Carter, Huppert, 
Stipes, and Wade.  NAYS:  None. 

TOWN MANAGER TERPENNY clarified that, per the Director of the New River Valley Airport, the nine thousand eight 
hundred dollar ($9,800.00) funding request (Christiansburg’s portion of a 2% federal grant match), is not in addition to 
Christiansburg’s annual contribution to the New River Valley Airport, of ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00), as presented 
to Council at the February 20, 2007 meeting, but is actually included in the annual contribution amount.